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664 REV. PENSIONERS-DENNISTOWN PL.-RIST. OF YORK. 

CHAP. 60 

sum of five hundred dollars, same to be taken from the amount appro­
priated for free high schools. 

Approved April 4, 1921. 

Chapter 60. 
Resolve, in Favor of the State Purchasing the Alphabetical Index of Revolutionary Pensioners in 

Maine, and Appropriating Money for said Purpose. 

Alphabetical index Revolutionary pensioners. Resolved: That 
the state librarian be, and hereby is, authorized to purchase for the state, 
one hundred copies of an alphabetical index of the Revolutionary pensioners 
living in Maine, compiled and edited by the late Charles Alcott Flagg, 
at three dollars per volume, to be distributed at the discretion of said 
state liabrarian; and that the sum of tJlree hundred dollars be, and hereby 
is, appropriated for that purpose; provided that said index shall be well 
and neatly bound in school book style of binding. 

Approved March 23, 1921. 

Chapter 61.· 
Resolve, Authorizing the State Land Agent to Sell Certain Lots in the Public Lot in Dennistown 

Plantation in Somerset County. 

Authorizing sale of public lots in Dennistown plantation. Re­
solved: That the land agent, with the advice and consent of the governor 
and council, is hereby authorized to sell and convey to actual settlers 
thereon, certain lands in Dennistown plantation, in Somerset county, 
constituting part of the school lots of said plantation, if he deem advisable, 
f.:;r such price per acre and on such terms of payment as he may deem 
advantageous; provided, that in making sales of said lands, the equitable 
l'ights of persons claiming under said settlers shall be considered and 
preserved; and provided, also, that the proceeds of any sales made shall 
be added to the school funds of said plantation; and it is further provided, 
that not over one hundred acres will be conveyed to one seUler. 

Approved April 6, 1921. 

Chapter 62. 
Resolve, to Appropriate Money for the Purchase of a History of York. 

History of Town of York. Resolved: . That fifty copies of the 
"History of Y or k, the first English City on this Continent" by Edward 
C. Moody be purchased by the state at a cost of two dollars per copy. 
The copies so purchased shall be distributed in high schools or elsewhere 
at the discretion of the state librarian, or library commission. 

Approved April 5, 1921. 


